used as deposit for the

acquisition of a licensed

corporation to carry out

business in Type 1 regulated

activity under the SFO (dealing

in securities). (Note b)

(iii) approximately HK$4 million

used as working capital and

spent in various operating and

administration expenses.

Note:

a. A balance of about HK$6 million is committed for completion of this acquisition and another amount of

HK$70 million is reserved to expand the asset management business after completion of this acquisition.

b. A balance of about HK$20.7 million is committed for completion of this acquisition and another amount

of HK$80 million is reserved to expand the margin financing business of this company after completion

of this acquisition.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing, to the best knowledge of the
Directors, is set out as below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders

Internet Finance Investment
Co. Ltd. and/or
Ms. Cheung Kwan (Note 1) 2,450,000,000 29.28 2,450,000,000 26.15

Mr. Tong Nai Kan (Note 2) 44,000,000 0.53 44,000,000 0.47

Public Shareholders

The Placees — — 1,000,000,000 10.67
Other public Shareholders 5,874,072,000 70.19 5,874,072,000 62.71

Total 8,368,072,000 100.00 9,368,072,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Internet Finance Investment Co. Ltd. is wholly owned by Ms. Cheung Kwan.

2. Mr. Tong Nai Kan is an executive Director.

3. The amounts and percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies

between totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, the total

of each column of figures as presented may not be equal to the sum of the individual items.

GENERAL

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate and therefore the Placing will
not be subject to any Shareholders’ approval. Application will be made by the Company to